judge thereof shall designate. The judge of said court shall, after the passage and publication of this act, give public notice of the time of holding said terms of court by causing notice thereof, to be published in some newspaper printed in said county of Forest, at least six weeks prior to the three weeks immediately preceding the holding of said first terms of court, and the county board of said county shall provide a place for holding said court.

Ninth congres-sional district, " assembly dis-SECTION 12. The said county of Forest shall constitute a part of the ninth congressional district, the first senate district, and with the counties of Langlade and Oconto shall constitute an assembly district.

> SECTION 13. So much of all acts or parts of acts as conflict with the provisions of this chapter are hereby repealed.

> SECTION 14. The territory by this act detached from Oconto county and attached to Forest county shall remain a part of the county of Oconto for all purposes until April 1, 1886; and thereafter shall constitute and be part of Forest county as hereinbefore provided in this act.

> SECTION 15. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved April 11, 1885.

[No. 636, A.]

[Published April 15, 1885.]

## CHAPTER 437.

AN ACT to amend section 1463, of the revised statutes, relating to state aid to county agricultural societies.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Aid to the county agri-cultural societies.

SECTION 1. Section 1463, of the revised statutes, is hereby amended so as to read as follows: Section 1463. There shall be paid annually, within ten days after the first day of February out of the state treasury, the sum of two hundred dollars to each organized county agricultural society, which shall have substantially complied with the follow-

Repealed.

trict, etc.

When to go into effect.

ing conditions or which is now receiving one hundred dollars annually in accordance with the provisions of section 1465, revised statutes of 1878, as amended by chapter 242, of the general laws of this state for the year 1879: 1. It shall have held an annual fair or exhibition during the past year. 2. It shall present to the secretary of state a sworn statement of the president and secretary that said society at its annual fair held during the year for which its appropriation was made has prohibited and excluded from its fair grounds and all adjacent lands under its authority all gambling and gambling devices whatsoever, and has not authorized or permitted the sale of liquor upon said grounds. 3. Shall have received into its treasury in cash during the year not less than two hundred dollars, from the sale of memberships, admission tickets, subscriptions and other sources than from the state. 4. Shall have by its executive committee or secretary, made and published in some newspaper in the county, or if none, in some adjacent county, a condensed report of its principal acts and doings for the year, setting forth a list of its officers, its principal meetings, a report of its fair, showing the number of its entries, the amount of money received, the amount paid for premiums and for other purposes, and a full statement of the entire receipts and disbursements of the society for the year, showing from whence all sums were received, and to whom paid; such report to be verified by the oath of the secretary, and one certified copy thereof, shall be deposited with the secretary of state and one with the secretary of the state agricultural society, by the first day of February in each year. Such sum shall be paid to, or on the order of the treasurer of the society, and only upon the receipt of the proper treasurer of each society entitled thereto, countersigned by the secretary thereof.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 11, 1885.